curve can be constructed and these multiple power curves can be plotted to see the influence
of the magnitude of the investigated parameter.

Master of Science Thesis D.L. van der Arend

64 Model results and applicability

The generic dataset to be constructed consists out of 100.000 samples. The wind speed and
one single parameter are varied, while the other parameters are set as constant at about the
average value of the training set. The range of the parameter to be investigated is slightly
smaller than its range in the training dataset, as neural network tends to have problems for
data beyond the training data since this is not trained for. Also the amount of training
samples near the range borders is typically scarce. These constant values and ranges are
shown in Table 7-3. The full range of the investigated parameter is split into 4 roughly evenly
sized bins and the wind speed bin size is set at 1 m/s. As mentioned, for each of these bins
the numerical sensitivity is calculated and plotted along the warranted power curve for easy
comparison with each stage on the power curve.

Table 7-3: Constant value and range of evaluated parameters, trained using Prinses Alexia
dataset.

Parameter Constant value Range
Wind speed - 3.5 m/s - 18 m/s
Temperature 10◦C 1◦C - 30◦C
Humidity 80% 35% - 100%
Pressure 1000 hPa 970 hPa - 1030 hPa
Turbulence intensity 8.5% 2% - 25%
Wind shear component 0.20 -0.15 - 1.5
Wind veer 0.13◦/m 0◦/m - 1.1◦/m
Generated dataset size: 100.000

It would be preferred to also do a similar analysis to data which was actually measured,
not modeled, but as mentioned earlier, this would require a vast amount of data, which
is not present at the moment of this writing. But as is also mentioned in Appendix G,
ranges for other parameters than the parameter to be investigated have to be ±σ from the
mean, otherwise the dataset would be too small to even split into 2 magnitude ranges of the
parameter to investigate. Still the binned power curves for single parameters are plotted for
3 magnitude ranges and are compared to the binned power curves from the modeled results.